Particulars As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Balance as at beginning of the year  1,047  -
Additions  115  1,644
Deletions  45  -
Finance cost accrued during the year  68  106
Payment of lease liabilities  626  703
Balance as at end of the year  559  1,047

8 The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as of March 31, 2021 on an
undiscounted basis:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
Less than one year  488  559
One to five years  108  488
More than 5 years  -
Total  596  1,047

9 The Exchange does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient
to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

10 Rental expense recorded for short-term leases was ` 25 Lakhs ( ` 8 Lakhs March 31, 2020) .

40 DURING THE YEAR, THE EXCHANGE HAS MADE CHANGES IN PRIOR PERIOD . AS A RESULT, THE
EXCHANGE HAS RESTATED PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIALS AS FOLLOWS :

Balance Sheets
(` in Lakhs)

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

1 Deferred tax assets
(net)

 1,594  (304)  1,290 Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments for
a) Reconciliation of MAT credit and deferred tax on

unabsorbed depreciation & business loss with
income tax return filed by the Exchange

b) Change in tax rate for calculation of deferred tax
asset/liability.

2  Non current Income
tax assets (net)

 3,867  204  4,071 Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments for
reconciliation of Income tax assets(TDS receivable) and
provision for income tax with income tax return filed by
Exchange.

3 Other current
financial assets

 626  199  825 Regrouping of IPO expenses related to recovery from
selling shareholders from Other current assets under
sub heading prepaid expenses to other current financial
assets under sub heading "Recovery from selling
shareholders"

4 Other current assets  2,464  (199)  2,265 Regrouping of IPO expenses related to recovery from
selling shareholders from Other current assets under
sub heading prepaid expenses to other current financial
assets under sub heading "Recovery from selling
shareholders"

National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited118

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021 (Contd.)

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

5 Other equity  39,994  (100)  39,894 Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments as
mentioned above in S.no 1 & 2

6 Total Outstanding
dues of other than
micro enterprises
and small enterprises

 1,378  (307)  1,071 Regrouping of PBI & bonus payable to employees from
Trade payable other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises to other current financial liabilities under sub
heading other payable.

7 Other Current
Financial liabilities

 699  307  1,006 Regrouping of PBI & bonus payable to employees from
Trade payable other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises to other current financial liabilities under sub
heading other payable.

8 Current Deposits  1,776  (991)  785 Regrouping of Deposit received from member for Base
Minimum Capital from Current Deposit liabilities to Non
Current Deposit liabilities

9 Non Current
Deposits

 -  991  991 Regrouping of Deposit received from member for Base
Minimum Capital from Current Deposit liabilities to Non
Current Deposit liabilities

Statement of Profit & Loss
(` in Lakhs)

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

1 Deferred tax expense/
(credit)

 (735)  106  (629) Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments
for reconciliation of income tax rate with income tax
return filed by Exchange.

41 TAX RECONCILIATION

a A reconciliation of Income tax provision to the amount computed by applying the statutory income tax rate to the income
before taxes is summarized below:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2021
For the year ended

March 31, 2020*
Profit before income taxes -3,358 -250
Enacted tax rates in India (%) 26 26
Computed expected tax expense -873 -65
Tax impact on depreciation 32 154
Tax impact due to non-deductible expenses for tax purposes 0 -126
Tax impact on exempt income -34 -34

[…]

had estimated that the recoverable amount of its investment in PXIL of ` 2,000 Lakhs in PXIL, should be impaired
to Nil value. Consequently, the Exchange impaired its balance investment of ` 500 Lakhs by way of a charge to its
consolidated profit and loss account.

 During the current financial year, the Exchange converted its investment of ` 500 Lakhs in optionally convertible
preference shares into equity shares. After such conversion, the Exchange has an investment in the equity shares
of PXIL to the extent of ` 2,000 Lakhs.

 Further, as at September 30, 2019, after considering profits in PXIL for last two and a half years, sustainability of
such profits and based on a valuation report, the Exchange has reversed the impairment of its investment to the
extent of ` 291 Lakhs in the consolidated Profit and loss account (i.e. reversal of impairment of ` 2,000 Lakhs and
recognizing its share of losses till March 31, 2019 amounting to ` 1,709 Lakhs).

48 During the year, the Group has made changes in prior period. As a result, the Exchange has restated / Regrouped  prior
period financials as follows :

Balance Sheets
(` in Lakhs)

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior
period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

1 Investments in
associates / joint
venture

 3,393  7  3,400 Restated due to rectification of prior period error by
Jointly Controlled company (ReMS) of our subsidiary
NCDEX e Markets Ltd (NeML)

2 Deferred tax assets
(net)

 1,661  (285)  1,376 1. Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments
by Exchange for
a) Reconciliation of MAT credit and deferred tax on

unabsorbed depreciation & business loss with
income tax return filed by the Exchange

b) Change in tax rate for calculation of deferred tax
asset/liability.

2. Restated due to changes in accounting policy for
Employee stock option by our  Subsidiary NCDEX e
Markets Ltd (NeML)

3  Non current Income tax
assets (net)

 4,501  204  4,705 Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments for
reconciliation of Income tax assets(TDS receivable) and
provision for income tax with income tax return filed by
Exchange.

National Commodity & Derivatives Exchange Limited180

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021 (Contd.)

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior
period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

4 Other current financial
assets

 4,281  199  4,480 Regrouping of IPO expenses related to recovery from
selling shareholders from Other current assets under
sub heading prepaid expenses  to other current financial
assets under sub heading “Recovery from selling
shareholders”

5 Other current assets  2,635  (200)  2,436 Regrouping of IPO expenses related to recovery from
selling shareholders from Other current assets under
sub heading prepaid expenses  to other current financial
assets under sub heading “Recovery from selling
shareholders”

6 Non Controlling Interest  2,290  (20)  2,270 Restated for allocation of share issue expenses to Non
controlling interest related to prior period.

7 Other equity  45,709  (55)  45,653 Restated due to prior years  adjustments as mentioned
above in S.no 1 , 2, 3 & 6

8 Non Current Deposits  13  991  1,004 Regrouping of  Deposit received from member for Base
Minimum Capital from Current  Deposit liabilities to Non
Current Deposit liabilities

9 Current Deposits  37,390  (991)  36,399 Regrouping of  Deposit received from member for Base
Minimum Capital from Current  Deposit liabilities to Non
Current Deposit liabilities

10 Total Outstanding dues
of other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises

 1,671  (297)  1,374 Regrouping of PBI & bonus payable to employees from
Trade payable other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises to other current financial liabilities under sub
heading other payable.

11 Other Current Financial
liabilities

 3,108  297  3,405 Regrouping of PBI & bonus payable to employees from
Trade payable other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises to other current financial liabilities under sub
heading other payable.

Statement of Profit & Loss

S.
no

Particulars Previously
Reported

Amount

Prior
period
impact

Restated
amount

Remarks

1 Employee benefits
expense

 6,895  8  6,903 Restated due to changes in accounting policy for
Employee stock option by our Subsidiary NCDEX e
Markets Ltd (NeML)

2 Deferred tax expense/
(credit)

-1,040  105 -935 Restated due to prior years tax expense adjustments for
reconciliation of income tax rate with income tax return
filed by Exchange and changes in accounting policy
for Employee stock option by our Subsidiary NCDEX e
Markets Ltd (NeML)

Annual Report 2020-21

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORT CORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

181

49 LEGAL CASES WITH TAX AND GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES:

The Group’s pending litigations comprise claims against the Group and proceedings pending with Tax / Statutory/ Government
Authorities. After review of all its pending litigations and proceedings, the Group has made / updated adequate provisions,
wherever required and disclosed the contingent liabilities, wherever applicable, in its financial statements. The Group does not